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Cornelia Steyn

From: serahmu@nda.agric.za

Sent: 12 September 2012 04:04 PM

To: Cornelia Steyn

Subject: Re: 2012-06-0029 Koeris 78

Good day 

 

Your application is awaiting to be presented to the committee, please be patient due to the fact that there are 

application that came before this one therefore it is only fair to other applicant to follow the right channels.  

 

A letter will be sent to you as soon as you application is processed. I hope you will bare with us. 

 

Hope you find this in order 

 

 

Serah 

Sent from my BlackBerry® wireless device 

From: "Cornelia Steyn" <Cornelia.Steyn@aurecongroup.com>  

Date: Tue, 11 Sep 2012 08:18:06 +0000 

To: SerahMu<SerahMu@nda.agric.za> 

Subject: RE: 2012-06-0029 Koeris 78 

 
Dear Serah 

 

We have not received any formal comment from you, can you please assist me and tell me when we can expect your 

comment? 

 

Kind regards 

Corlie 

 

Cornelia Steyn I BA (Hons) Geography  
Environmental Practitioner I Aurecon 
T +27 44 805 5421   I  M +27 82 575 7415  
E Cornelia.Steyn@aurecongroup.com 
Suite 201, 2nd Floor Bloemhof Building, 65 York St, George I South Africa 
aurecongroup.com 
 

  
DISCLAIMER 

From: SerahMu [mailto:SerahMu@nda.agric.za]  

Sent: 30 August 2012 12:34 PM 

To: Cornelia Steyn 
Subject: RE: 2012-06-0029 Koeris 78 

 

Good Day 
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Can you please be specific on the footprint were the wind and solar is going to be erected. 

 

I need you to tell me that out of 46 535 (ha) how many hectares will be used. 

 

Thanks for the table and I cant really say i understand it. 

 

 

Serah Masala Muobeleni 

Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries 

Directorate: Land Use and Soil  Management 

Tel:      012 319 7480 

Cell:  083 779 6631 

Fax:   012 319 5938/ 086 266 5262 

Email  Address: SerahMu@nda.agric.za 

 

 
 

From: Cornelia Steyn [mailto:Cornelia.Steyn@aurecongroup.com]  

Sent: 30 August 2012 10:49 AM 

To: SerahMu 
Subject: RE: 2012-06-0029 Koeris 78 

 

Dear Serah 

 

Sorry I was out of office until today. 

 

The first table is for the wind farm and the second for the solar panels. 

 

Hope this is what you need? 

 

Kind regards 

Corlie 

 

 

Project No. of turbines 

(approximate) 

Turbine 

size (MW) 

Project size (MW)  Size (ha) Footprint 

(approximate) 

Wind 185  to 500 1.5- 4 MW 750 
 

< 1 % ) 

 

 

 

Project Maximum height Project size (MW)  Size (ha) Footprint (approximate) 

Solar 16 4 m 250 1000 < 2.15 % (1 000 ha) 
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Cornelia Steyn I BA (Hons) Geography  
Environmental Practitioner I Aurecon 
T +27 44 805 5421   I  M +27 82 575 7415  
E Cornelia.Steyn@aurecongroup.com 
Suite 201, 2nd Floor Bloemhof Building, 65 York St, George I South Africa 
aurecongroup.com 
 

  
DISCLAIMER 

From: SerahMu [mailto:SerahMu@nda.agric.za]  

Sent: 29 August 2012 01:47 PM 
To: Cornelia Steyn 

Subject: 2012-06-0029 Koeris 78 

 

Good Day 

 

Can you please give me the footprint of the area were the proposed wind and solar energy. 

 

The total hectares that is going to be used for the project. 

 

Urgently please 

 

Serah Masala Muobeleni 

Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries 

Directorate: Land Use and Soil  Management 

Tel:      012 319 7480 

Cell:  083 779 6631 

Fax:   012 319 5938/ 086 266 5262 

Email  Address: SerahMu@nda.agric.za 
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Cornelia Steyn

From: SerahMu <SerahMu@nda.agric.za>

Sent: 29 August 2012 01:47 PM

To: Cornelia Steyn

Subject: 2012-06-0029 Koeris 78

Good Day 

 

Can you please give me the footprint of the area were the proposed wind and solar energy. 

 

The total hectares that is going to be used for the project. 

 

Urgently please 

 

Serah Masala Muobeleni 

Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries 

Directorate: Land Use and Soil  Management 

Tel:      012 319 7480 

Cell:  083 779 6631 

Fax:   012 319 5938/ 086 266 5262 

Email  Address: SerahMu@nda.agric.za 
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Cornelia Steyn

From: Cloete Shaun <CloeteS@dwa.gov.za>

Sent: 19 September 2012 02:54 PM

To: Cornelia Steyn

Subject: RE: Proposed wind and solar energy facilities near Springbok

Hi Corlie 

 

 

Sorry for the delay in the comments but the Upington server for e-mail is off for the past 2 days. I ask one of the 

official in the office to made some comments but due to the technical problem they are not able to access their 

mails. 

 

 

I will be in the office on 21 Sept 2012 and will try my best to provide you with comments. 

 

Thank You. 

Shaun Cloete 

 

-----Original Message----- 

From: Cornelia Steyn [mailto:Cornelia.Steyn@aurecongroup.com] 

Sent: 19 September 2012 02:45 PM 

To: Cloete Shaun; Cebekhulu Mduduzi Christopher (UPN); Julies Anasta 

Subject: RE: Proposed wind and solar energy facilities near Springbok 

 

Dear Shaun 

 

Please let us know if we can assist with anything to help you to provide comment to us. 

 

Kind regards 

Corlie 

 

Cornelia Steyn I BA (Hons) Geography 

Environmental Practitioner  I Aurecon 

T +27 44 805 5421   I  M +27 82 575 7415  

E Cornelia.Steyn@aurecongroup.com 

Suite 201, 2nd Floor Bloemhof Building, 65 York St, George I South Africa aurecongroup.com 

 

 

 

-----Original Message----- 

From: Cloete Shaun [mailto:CloeteS@dwa.gov.za] 

Sent: 18 September 2012 12:23 PM 

To: Cebekhulu Mduduzi Christopher (UPN); Julies Anasta 

Cc: Cornelia Steyn 

Subject: FW: Proposed wind and solar energy facilities near Springbok 

 

 

Christopher, 

 

 

 

Can u please follow up with Anasta for the document mentioned below 
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(Proposed wind and solar energy facilities near Springbok) can u please 

get the document and provide the standard comments for Solar / Wind 

Applications. 

 

 

Anasta can u please locate the document or is it still with you? 

 

Thank You. 

Shaun Cloete  

 

-----Original Message----- 

From: Cornelia Steyn [mailto:Cornelia.Steyn@aurecongroup.com] 

Sent: 14 September 2012 09:39 AM 

To: Cloete Shaun 

Subject: Proposed wind and solar energy facilities near Springbok 

 

Dear Shaun 

 

  

 

I refer to our telephonic conversation this morning. 

 

Please find the final scoping report attached. 

 

A hard copy was also posted to you on 2nd August and we also emailed it 

to you. 

 

  

 

Can you please acknowledge this email and provide a date when you would 

be able to provide us with your official comment? 

 

  

 

Thank you for your assistance in this regard. 

 

  

 

Kind regards 

 

Corlie 

 

  

 

  

 

Cornelia Steyn I BA (Hons) Geography  

 

Environmental Practitioner I Aurecon 

 

T +27 44 805 5421   I  M +27 82 575 7415  

 

E Cornelia.Steyn@aurecongroup.com 

<mailto:Cornelia.Steyn@aurecongroup.com> 

Suite 201, 2nd Floor Bloemhof Building, 65 York St, George I South 

Africa aurecongroup.com <http://www.aurecongroup.com>  
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Description: 

C:\Users\cornelia.steyn\AppData\Roaming\Microsoft\Signatures\EmailBanner 

s_RSA_BBBEE.png  

 

DISCLAIMER <http://www.aurecongroup.com/Electronic-Mail-Notice.aspx>  

 

 

 

DISCLAIMER: 

This message and any attachments are confidential and intended solely 

for the addressee. If you have received this message in error, please 

notify the system manager/sender.  Any unauthorized use, alteration or 

dissemination is prohibited.  The Department of Water Affairs and 

Forestry further accepts no liability whatsoever for any loss, whether 

it be direct, indirect or consequential, arising from this e-mail, nor 

for any consequence of its use or storage. 

 

 

 

 

DISCLAIMER: 

This message and any attachments are confidential and intended solely for the addressee. If you have received this 

message in error, please notify the system manager/sender.  Any unauthorized use, alteration or dissemination is 

prohibited.  The Department of Water Affairs and Forestry further accepts no liability whatsoever for any loss, 

whether it be direct, indirect or consequential, arising from this e-mail, nor for any consequence of its use or 

storage. 
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Cornelia Steyn

From: Conrad Geldenhuys <c.geldenhuys@hotmail.com>

Sent: 27 July 2012 02:18 PM

To: Cornelia Steyn

Subject: RE: Wind en sonpaneel aanleg: Springbok: Kontak besonderhede

Attachments: image001.png

Beste Corlie, 

 
my besonderhede is hieronder. Let assseblief daarop dat prosedures binne ons departement vereis dat kommentaar 

van my as plantkundige oor EIA aansoeke net gelewer kan word as dit via ons Omgewing afdeling (wat EIA aansoeke 
ontvang en hanteer) aangevra word. 

 

Groete 
Conrad 

 
Conrad Geldenhuys 

Production Scientist Grade A: Botanist 
Research and Development Support Section 

Northern Cape Department of Environment and Nature Conservation 

Goegap Nature Reserve 
1 Airport road 

Private Bag X1 
Springbok 

South Africa 

8240 
EMAIL: c.geldenhuys@hotmail.com 

Tel: (+27) 027 718 9906 
Fax: (+27) 027 718 9907 

Cell: (+27) 079 524 0970 
 

 

From: Cornelia.Steyn@aurecongroup.com 

To: c.geldenhuys@hotmail.com 
Subject: Wind en sonpaneel aanleg: Springbok: Kontak besonderhede 

Date: Thu, 26 Jul 2012 13:31:27 +0000 

Beste Conrad 
  

Kan jy asb jou posadres, faks nommer en selfoon nommer (indien moonltik) vir ons aanstuur. 
  

Groete 

Corlie 
  
Cornelia Steyn I BA (Hons) Geography  
Environmental Practitioner I Aurecon 
T +27 44 805 5421   I  M +27 82 575 7415  
E Cornelia.Steyn@aurecongroup.com 
Suite 201, 2nd Floor Bloemhof Building, 65 York St, George I South Africa 
aurecongroup.com 
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DISCLAIMER 
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Cornelia Steyn

From: Cornelia Steyn

Sent: 11 September 2012 02:33 PM

To: sdlomo@environment.gov.za

Cc: Louise Corbett (Louise.Corbett@aurecongroup.com); Hendrik Reyneke 

(Hendrik.Reyneke@mainstreamrp.com)

Subject: Proposed wind and solar PV energy facilities near Springbok (Kangnas). 

Attachments: 2258815.pdf; DEA letter re DENC comment 050912.pdf

Dear Sindiswa, 

 

In reference to  the attached letter dated 10 September 2012 and our telephonic discussion earlier today, we would 

like to confirm that we have already responded officially in an email on 5 September 2012, and we have posted a 

hard copy on that day. We attach this letter again for your convenience.  

 

Thank you for your kind assistance in this matter. 

 

Kind regards 

Corlie 

 

Cornelia Steyn I BA (Hons) Geography  
Environmental Practitioner I Aurecon 
T +27 44 805 5421   I  M +27 82 575 7415  
E Cornelia.Steyn@aurecongroup.com 
Suite 201, 2nd Floor Bloemhof Building, 65 York St, George I South Africa 
aurecongroup.com 
 

  
DISCLAIMER 
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Cornelia Steyn

From: Cornelia Steyn

Sent: 30 August 2012 12:59 PM

To: 'SerahMu'

Subject: RE: 2012-06-0029 Koeris 78

Attachments: loc_windFocus.jpg; loc_pvFocus.jpg

Dear Serah 

 

Currently there are two focus areas: one for the wind one for solar (please refer to the two attachments). 

 

The total area for both are 46 535 (ha), but the footprint area for the wind facility will be <1% which means 465,53 

ha if you take it at 1, 

and for the solar facility approximately 1000ha of the 46 545ha will be the footprint area for the development. 

 

So in total 1465,53 ha will be used as the footprint development area for both the solar and the wind facilities.  

 

Please email me again if this is still unclear. 

 

Kind regards 

Corlie 

 

 

Cornelia Steyn I BA (Hons) Geography  
Environmental Practitioner I Aurecon 
T +27 44 805 5421   I  M +27 82 575 7415  
E Cornelia.Steyn@aurecongroup.com 
Suite 201, 2nd Floor Bloemhof Building, 65 York St, George I South Africa 
aurecongroup.com 
 

  
DISCLAIMER 

From: SerahMu [mailto:SerahMu@nda.agric.za]  

Sent: 30 August 2012 12:34 PM 

To: Cornelia Steyn 

Subject: RE: 2012-06-0029 Koeris 78 

 

Good Day 

 

Can you please be specific on the footprint were the wind and solar is going to be erected. 

 

I need you to tell me that out of 46 535 (ha) how many hectares will be used. 

 

Thanks for the table and I cant really say i understand it. 

 

 

Serah Masala Muobeleni 
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Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries 

Directorate: Land Use and Soil  Management 

Tel:      012 319 7480 

Cell:  083 779 6631 

Fax:   012 319 5938/ 086 266 5262 

Email  Address: SerahMu@nda.agric.za 

 

 
 

From: Cornelia Steyn [mailto:Cornelia.Steyn@aurecongroup.com]  

Sent: 30 August 2012 10:49 AM 
To: SerahMu 

Subject: RE: 2012-06-0029 Koeris 78 

 

Dear Serah 

 

Sorry I was out of office until today. 

 

The first table is for the wind farm and the second for the solar panels. 

 

Hope this is what you need? 

 

Kind regards 

Corlie 

 

 

Project No. of turbines 

(approximate) 

Turbine 

size (MW) 

Project size (MW)  Size (ha) Footprint 

(approximate) 

Wind 185  to 500 1.5- 4 MW 750 
 

< 1 % ) 

 

 

 

Project Maximum height Project size (MW)  Size (ha) Footprint (approximate) 

Solar 16 4 m 250 1000 < 2.15 % (1 000 ha) 

 

 

 

 

Cornelia Steyn I BA (Hons) Geography  
Environmental Practitioner I Aurecon 
T +27 44 805 5421   I  M +27 82 575 7415  
E Cornelia.Steyn@aurecongroup.com 
Suite 201, 2nd Floor Bloemhof Building, 65 York St, George I South Africa 
aurecongroup.com 
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DISCLAIMER 

From: SerahMu [mailto:SerahMu@nda.agric.za]  

Sent: 29 August 2012 01:47 PM 

To: Cornelia Steyn 
Subject: 2012-06-0029 Koeris 78 

 

Good Day 

 

Can you please give me the footprint of the area were the proposed wind and solar energy. 

 

The total hectares that is going to be used for the project. 

 

Urgently please 

 

Serah Masala Muobeleni 

Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries 

Directorate: Land Use and Soil  Management 

Tel:      012 319 7480 

Cell:  083 779 6631 

Fax:   012 319 5938/ 086 266 5262 

Email  Address: SerahMu@nda.agric.za 

 

 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Interim Comment

In terms of section 38(8) of the National Heritage Resources Act (Act 25 of 1999)

Attention: Cornelia Steyn
Aurecon South Africa
PO Box 494
Cape Town
8000

Proposed Wind and Solar (Photovoltaic) Energy Facilities on Kangnas Farm near Springbok in the
Northern Cape

Harris, C. May 2012. Report on site visit to potential meteorite impact site near Kangnas

South African Mainstream Renewable Power Developments (Pty) Ltd (Mainstream) has proposed the
construction of a 750 MW wind energy facility and a 250 MW Photovoltaic (PV) solar energy facility on farms
near Springbok in the Northern Cape. These farms are Portion 3 and the Remainder of Kangnas Farm 77,
Portion 1 of Koeris Farm 78, Portion 0 of Areb Farm 75 and Portion 0 of Smorgenschaduwe Farm 127. These
farms are located approximately 48 km east of Springbok and  cover an area of approximately 46 535 ha.

The wind energy facility will consist of between 185 and 500 wind turbines, each capable of generating
1.5-4 MW. Each turbine will be built on a 3m deep foundation approximately 20 m x 20 m, accompanied by a
construction area of 20 m x 40 m. Access roads 6 – 10 m wide will be required between each turbine. The
proposed 250 MW solar energy facility will consist of either Photovoltaic (PV) and/or Concentratred PV (CPV)
technology, possibly including tracking systems, and would have an approximate footprint of 1 000 hectares
(ha). Onsite connection is proposed via an existing 220 kilovolt Eskom line. One main substation will link the
proposed facilities and the Eskom line, while up to four new substations will link sectors of the facility to the
main substation via overhead lines.

The receiving environment is predominantly low-lying and flat with granite inselbergs in the northwest. The site
vegetation is Bushmanland Arid Grassland, typical of the area. The land is currently used for livestock grazing,
while mining is prominent in the regional economy. No alternative location has been provided for the facilities.

The geologist conducted a preliminary site visit to determine whether the two craters located on the proposed
site were the result of meteorite impacts. One was considered too small to be such a crater, while the origins
of the other, which measured 1km in diameter, are unclear. The feature was possibly caused by the eruption
of an olivine melilitite pipe, although none of the expected minerals were identified in the crater samples. There
was no exposed rock, which might have shown stress fractures, so to determine positively that it is a meteorite
crater, samples would have to be drilled from the bedrock below the calcrete, which is 80m thick inside the
crater. The feature is possibly merely a reflection of the morphology of the underlying bedrock below the
calcrete.

Kangnas Wind and Solar Project
Our Ref: 9/2/066/0001

Enquiries: Kathryn Smuts Date: Monday August 20, 2012
Tel: 021 462 4502
Email: ksmuts@sahra.org.za Page No: 1
CaseID: 136



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A full Heritage Impact Assessment inclusive of a Palaeontological Impact Assessment is proposed for the EIA
process.

Decision:

In light of the inconclusive findings regarding the origin of the larger crater, SAHRA requires that:

A buffer should be observed around the crater and no construction should take place within that buffer
zone. As the crater falls within the area demarcated for the WEF development, this buffer should be
50m from the perimeter of the crater. It is recommended that the buffer zone is demarcated by
temporary fencing during construction. The no-go area should be marked on all construction maps and
the ECO should be informed of the possible sensitivity of the site. 

SAHRA looks forward to receiving the outstanding heritage reports. Please ensure that the impact of the wind
energy facility on possible cultural landscapes is considered in the assessment. 

Should you have any further queries, please contact the designated official using the case number quoted
above in the case header.

Yours faithfully

________________________________________ 
Kathryn Smuts
Heritage Officer: Archaeology
South African Heritage Resources Agency

________________________________________ 
Colette Scheermeyer
SAHRA Head Archaeologist
South African Heritage Resources Agency

ADMIN:

Kangnas Wind and Solar Project
Our Ref: 9/2/066/0001

Enquiries: Kathryn Smuts Date: Monday August 20, 2012
Tel: 021 462 4502
Email: ksmuts@sahra.org.za Page No: 2
CaseID: 136



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(DEA, Ref: 14/12/16/3/3/2/342) (DEA, Ref: 14/12/16/3/3/2/346)

Terms & Conditions:

1. This approval does not exonerate the applicant from obtaining local authority approval or any other necessary approval for
proposed work.

2. If any heritage resources, including graves or human remains, are encountered they must be reported to SAHRA immediately.
3. SAHRA reserves the right to request additional information as required.

Kangnas Wind and Solar Project
Our Ref: 9/2/066/0001

Enquiries: Kathryn Smuts Date: Monday August 20, 2012
Tel: 021 462 4502
Email: ksmuts@sahra.org.za Page No: 3
CaseID: 136
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Cornelia Steyn

To: Wilson, Natasha

Subject: RE: Internal guidelines

 

From: Wilson, Natasha [mailto:nwilson@wwf.org.za]  

Sent: 13 September 2012 01:41 PM 
To: Cornelia Steyn 

Subject: RE: Internal guidelines 

 

Hi Cornelia 

 

Thanks for your patience. 

 

WWF-SA has recently developed internal guidelines regarding renewable energy applications specifically, wind 

energy applications. 

 

These guidelines are still in a draft format, used within WWF to aid decision making when it comes to commenting 

on applications.  

 

The internal guidelines are specific to areas that fall inside of the protected area expansion strategy or adjacent to 

already protected areas. 

 

The approach we have taken is to avoid the NIMBY standpoint but to consider the applications as they are received 

on a case by case basis. 

We also acknowledge that renewable energy has a role to play in the future of South Africa’s energy needs. 

 

I hope this will suffice. 

 

Many thanks 

Natasha  

 

Natasha Wilson 
:: Programme Manager: WWF Land Programme :: 
Boundary Terraces, Bridge House 1st Floor 
Mariendahl Lane, Newlands, 7700, Cape Town. 
PO Box 23273, Claremont, 7735 

Tel: (+27 21) 657 6600 Direct: (+27 21) 657 6656 Mobile: (+27) 76 889 5825 
Fax: 086 535 9433 (national only) Email:  nwilson@wwf.org.za  
Web:    www.wwf.org.za

 

All our actions add up, please consider the environment before printing this email 

 

Broadband internet sponsored by internet solutions.  

Managed services by Space Age Technologies.
 

Click here to view our online disclaimer and legal notice. If you are unable to access the link please call +27 21 657 6600 for a copy. 

 

 

 


